RESOLUTION NO.

1	[Accept and Expend Grant - Market and Octavia Historic Resource Preservation Project -		
2	\$83,529]		
3			
4	Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Planning Department to retroactively accept		
5	and expend a grant in the amount of \$83,529 from the National Park Service for the		
6	period August 1, 2010, through August 31, 2012, in order to conduct the Market and		
7	Octavia Historic Resource Preservation Project.		
8			
9			
10	WHEREAS, The National Park Service awarded the Planning Department funding for		
11	the Market and Octavia Historic Resource Preservation Project in the amount of \$83,529, for		
12	the period August 1, 2010 through August 31, 2012; and		
13	WHEREAS, This funding will allow the Planning Department to designate historic		
14	properties and districts to the National Register of Historic Places, the California Register of		
15	Historical Resources, and as City Landmarks under the San Francisco Planning Code, in		
16	order to better preserve neighborhood historic fabric and character; facilitate heritage tourism		
17	in partnership with community organizations; and encourage revitalization through economic		
18	incentives available to owners of designated historic properties; and		
19	WHEREAS, An ASO amendment is not required as the grant funding will be used to		
20	provide partial reimbursement for existing positions in the Planning Department; and		
21	WHEREAS, The grant terms allow billing of indirect costs of \$20,882; now, therefore,		
22	be it		
23	RESOLVED, That the Planning Department is hereby authorized to retroactively accept		
24	and expend a grant in the amount of \$83,529 from the National Park Service; and, be it		
25			

1	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Planning Department is hereby authorized to		
2	retroactively accept and expend the grant funds pursuant to San Francisco Administrative		
3	Code section 10.170-1; and, be it		
4	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of Planning is authorized to enter into the		
5	agreement on behalf of the City.		
6			
7	RECOMMENDED:	APPROVED:	
8			
9			
10	John Rahaim, Director San Francisco Planning Department	Gavin Newsom, Mayor	
11			
12			
13		Office of the Controller	
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			